
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Appointments and Remuneration 

Committee 
 

Meeting date:  26 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Rowena Hay (Chair), Councillor Victoria Atherstone (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Paul Baker, Councillor Jackie Chelin, Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor 

Jan Foster, Councillor Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Councillor Andy Mutton and 

Councillor Peter Jeffries 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Approve minutes of last meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2024 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972 - Exempt Business   

The Committee is recommended to approve the following resolution: 

 
 “That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business as it is likely that, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 

the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 

paragraph 1, Part 1, Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

 Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual. 

 

5  Organisational Model Review   

Report of the Chief Executive TO FOLLOW 

 

6  Any other business the chair determines is urgent and requires a decision   

 

7  Date of next meeting   

23 October 2024 (if required) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gareth Edmundson 

Chief Executive 



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Appointments and Remuneration 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  26 June 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.30 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Rowena Hay (Chair), Councillor Victoria Atherstone (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jackie Chelin, Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan Foster, Councillor 

Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp and Councillor Andy Mutton 

Also in attendance: 

Julie McCarthy, HR Consultant 

 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Paul Baker and Councillor Peter Jeffries. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3  Approve minutes of last meeting 

RESOLVED THAT 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2023 were approved and signed 

as a correct record. 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972 - Exempt Business 

RESOLVED THAT : 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 

 “in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business as it is likely 

that, in view of the  nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 

proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 

them exempt information as defined in paragraph 1, Part 1, Schedule 12A 

Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual. 

 

5  Pay & Grading Review 

The HR consultant introduced the report and explained that she had been engaged 

to assist with the transfer of Cheltenham Borough Homes to CBC from a HR 

perspective. 

It was acknowledged that the role of the CBC Chief Executive has grown 

substantially since he was appointed as a shared interim Chief Executive with CBH 

earlier in the year. The TUPE transfer to CBC would take place on 1 July 2024. The 

proposal before Members was a temporary measure until the senior officers pay and 

grading structure had been reviewed in order to ensure it remained fit for purpose in 

the new organisation.  

 

Based on market information the proposal of a £1500 per month honorarium would 

be paid until such time as the pay and grading structure had been reviewed. This 

would take the Chief Executive’s salary up to £150k per annum which was on the 

lower end of the scale for a chief executive of an organisation of this size but reflects 

for now the duties he has taken on board. 

 

The HR consultant explained that Members were also asked to approve the  

delegation of authority to start the review new pay and grading structure. As 

background, she explained that historically the council had used HAY but there was 

now an opportunity to use the LGA job evaluation scheme which had been recently 

reviewed to include grading for senior officers.  

HR would be undertaking research in this respect, the findings of which would be 

presented to the committee in due course.  

 

A Member noted that the pay grades had not been reviewed in ten years so it was 

timely for this to be undertaken and supported the use of the LGA in this respect. 

 

In response to questions the following responses were given ; 

 

 Post the TUPE transfer, the Chief Executive would consider what the senior 

structure should look like which include reflecting on any new roles and 

progress them through job evaluation and pay and grading discussions. The 

timeframe would allow for consultation on the pay and grading. Over time, pay 

and grading would be looked at for the whole organisation to ensure it is fit for 

Page 4



purpose and paying for good talent which the council required in order to 

attract further talent and continue to deliver for the town. It was hoped that the 

pay and grading for senior officers would be commenced by the end of the 

calendar year, to be followed by consultation so that it could be implemented 

in the new financial year. 

 

 It was unlikely that the occupants of the 3 statutory officers would change but 

there may be some changes at senior level with the potential of additional 

director posts being created. This depended on the needs for the organisation 

identified by the Chief Executive which were yet to be defined as had this 

been considered prior to TUPE transfer, this would have had to be considered 

as part of TUPE measures. 

 

 It was acknowledged that there were a number of lower grade professional 

roles which were difficult to recruit to as they had not kept up with the market 

pay. In these cases the council was able to use a market forces supplement 

to meet the market level, albeit these were temporary payments. 

 

 It was noted that historically CBH had paid more to their staff in certain 

technical and administration roles. This required further examination but a 

wholescale evaluation of jobs would take time and could cause some unrest 

among staff. Where there is a review  this is done within a fixed budget. 

 

 The Chair emphasised that savings were not necessarily the primary focus of 

bringing services back in house- the council was quite ambitious and 

strengthening existing teams out in the community would deliver more for 

residents. Savings had already been generated in terms of HR, Chief 

Executive and redundancies which will be included in the outturn for this year. 

The HR consultant added that the focus would be around efficiencies and 

refocusing teams to immediately better coverage of areas. There would 

undoubtedly be some exits as performance was reviewed. 

 

 The council was now a multi-faceted business and did have career 

progression opportunities and could use both market forces and the Local 

Government Pension Scheme to attract talent.  

 

 Vacancies were being held in CBC but these would not be held to the 

detriment of the business. If there was a saving to be realised, but timing was 

not right at this time, fixed term contracts could be used. 

 

 The Chief Executive’s honorarium was calculated via a benchmarking 

exercise and the findings were discussed with the Leader recognising the 

reluctance of the Chief Executive to accept additional pay. However, it was 

agreed that an honorarium was justified based on the exercise and this would 

be backdated to the end of January. It was a temporary measure pending the 

wholescale review of pay and grading at senior level to ensure it was robust 

for the future.  

Page 5



 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously) THAT 

 

a)the payment of an honorarium to the Council Chief Executive of £1,500 per 

month to recognise the additional responsibility of the expanded role be 

approved. The monthly amount to be backdated to 1st February 2024 and to 

remain in place until a full review of the leadership team and senior salaries is 

undertaken and agreed.  

 

b) authority be delegated to the HR Consultant to take the necessary steps to 

action the payment of the honorarium; and  

 

c) authority be delegated to the HR Consultant to commence a full review of 

the current senior team pay and grading structure to ensure that it is fit for 

purpose and to present the findings of the review for discussion and 

agreement at a future meeting of the committee.  

 

 

6  Any other business the chair determines is urgent and requires a decision 

None. 

 

7  Date of next meeting (if necessary) 

17 July 2024 (cancelled). 

 

The HR consultant undertook to review the dates and Dem Services would inform 

Members of the outcome in due course accordingly. 

 

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Approve minutes of last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Appointments and Remuneration 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  26 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Rowena Hay (Chair), Councillor Victoria Atherstone (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jackie Chelin, Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan Foster, Councillor 

Andy Mutton and Councillor Peter Jeffries 

Also in attendance: 

Gareth Edmundson (Chief Executive), Shona Lovett (HR Manager) and Ann 

Wolstencroft (Head of Corporate Service) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Garcia Clamp. 
 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3  Approve minutes of last meeting 

RESOLVED THAT: 

  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2024 were approved 

and signed as a correct record. 
 



4  Local Government Act 1972 - Exempt Business 

RESOLVED THAT: 

  

 “in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of 

business as it is likely that, in view of the  nature of the business to 

be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the 

public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1, Part 1, Schedule 12A Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

  

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual. 
 

5  Organisational Model Review 

The Chief Executive introduced the report and explained that it 

represented the first stage of the journey to reshape CBC and CBH into 

one organisation.  He thanked colleagues in HR for their support and 

incredible attention to detail throughout the transfer.  He highlighted that 

the process would provide the Council with significant opportunities to 

create an integrated tenure neutral model that provides a customer 

centred approach for all Cheltenham residents whilst achieving savings.   

 

The Chief Executive noted that this would be the first of many reports as 

the two organisations are combined and provided a draft operational 

model outlining where functions may sit within the Council.  He 

explained that four senior posts had been approved by Cabinet to sit 

beneath the Chief Executive – the Deputy Chief Executive, the Director 

for Governance and Customers Services, the Director for Major 

Developments and Regeneration, and the Director for Corporate 

Services.   

 

The report proposed that housing would be managed through the 

creation of two Directors.  A Director of Housing – Investment, Repairs 

and Decarbonisation will sit beneath the Deputy Chief Executive and 

provide focus on property and housing stock.  The role will drive 

compliance and service improvements, the decarbonisation of a large 

area of carbon emissions, and improve the health and safety culture 

within the organisation.  The Director of Housing – Customer and 

Community Services will sit beneath the Director of Governance and 



Customer Services and will focus on people and residents.  In the 

medium term this role will be considering how we deliver excellent 

customer service and tenant engagement.    In addition, it is proposed 

that a Head of System Development is appointed to resource the 

ongoing digital development of the housing management systems, QL 

and Versaa.  This work is of significant importance in ensuring 

compliance, making sure we have a centrally located understanding of 

both properties and people, and meet the expectations of the Regulator 

of Social Housing (RSH). 

 

The following responses were given to Member questions: 

- The model will continue to evolve but is the first step to moving 

away from the current interim oversight of the operational housing 

functions and the proposed appointments will provide certainty and 

direction for the organisation. 

- Whilst this appears to significantly increase the responsibilities of 

the Executive Directors’ they will be supported by a number of 

Directors reporting into them which will enable them to focus on 

the strategic side of their positions.  The proposed structure has 

been discussed and designed with the Executive Directors and 

they are comfortable with the proposal. 

- Conducting property and operational compliance will sit with the 

Director of Housing – Investment, Repairs and Decarbonisation.  

Ensuring compliance more broadly will be managed by the 

Executive Director of Governance and Customer Services.  This is 

a common approach that provides a safeguard to ensure 

compliance is being managed with clear oversight, with one team 

carrying out the operational work and a different team reviewing 

the paperwork and submissions. 

- The management of health and safety will be an organisation wide 

responsibility and will involve working with departments such as 

Environmental Health and partnership organisations such as 

UBICO. 

- The roles will be recruited to via appropriate recruitment methods.  

- It is expected that once the Head of System Development has 

concluded the priority work on the housing systems, they will be 

able to broaden their remit to other systems and operations.  As 

the role evolves over time it has the potential to add huge value 

across the business. 



- A sub-committee was appointed to take part in the relevant 

recruitment.  The sub-committee consists of the Chair, Councillor 

Foster and Councillor Garcia Clamp (subject to his approval).  

Should Councillor Garcia Clamp be unable to act on the sub-

committee, Councillor Baker will be asked in his place.  

Appropriate training and support will be provided to members of 

the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT: 

 

The Committee: 

a) Noted the development of the organisational review as set out 

in this report. 

 

b) Approved the grades and budget for the proposed three new 

roles of:  

i. Director of Housing – Investment, Repairs and 

Decarbonisation (Grade N) 

ii. Director of Housing – Customer and Community 

Services (Grade M) 

iii. Head of System Development (Grade M)  

 

These job titles may be subject to change following further 

engagement and implementation of the organisational model.  

 

c) Authorised the Chief Executive and HR Manager, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee to follow 

appropriate process to appoint to the posts of Director of 

Housing - Customer and Community Services and Head of 

System Development as described in Section 4. 

 

d) Appointed a sub-committee, comprising of the Chair of the 

A&R Committee plus Councillor Foster and Councillor Garcia 

Clamp (subject to his approval).  Should Councillor Garcia 

Clamp be unable to act on the sub-committee, Councillor 

Baker will be asked in his place to: 

i. support the HR process where appropriate for the 

appointment to the posts of Director of Housing - 



Customer and Community Services and the Head of 

System Development.  

ii. comprise a recruitment panel for the appointment of the 

post of Director of Housing - Investment, Repairs and 

Decarbonisation, and to undertake the final interview 

and appointment process. 
 

6  Any other business the chair determines is urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 
 


